506998047 11/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7044887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLAUDIO R. HICKEL	11/12/2021
JAMES P. HICKEL	11/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONWIDE ARCHITECTURAL METALS, INC.	
Street Address: 231 9TH STREET LN., SE		
City:	HICKORY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28602	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17525462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)574-4522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3365748051

Email: kristin.webb@wbd-us.com

Correspondent Name: CORY D. SCHUG, WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. GREENE STREET, SUITE 1900
Address Line 4: GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N110576 1010US.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CORY D. SCHUG
SIGNATURE:	/cory schug/
DATE SIGNED:	11/29/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=1010_Assignments#page1.tif source=1010_Assignments#page2.tif source=1010_Assignments#page3.tif source=1010_Assignments#page4.tif

PATENT 506998047 REEL: 058227 FRAME: 0697

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made by CLAUDIO R. HICKEL ("Assignor") 176 Old Field Road, Taylorsville, North Carolina 28681 to NATIONWIDE ARCHITECTURAL METALS, INC., ("Assignee") a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey and located and doing business at 231 9TH Street Ln., SE, Hickory, North Carolina 28602.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in fulfillment of my pre-existing obligation of assignment, Assignor does hereby sell, assign MODULAR SILLS FOR ELEVATORS AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLING THE SAME and the invention therein as set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent therefore, for which I am making or have made application for Letters Patent, and in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent, obtained for said invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues, reexaminations or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

Further, the Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent for said invention to Assignee, as owner of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, said Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey Assignor's entire right, title and interest in said invention, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Further, Assignor covenants that Assignor will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said Assignee, to said invention or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and that if Assignee, or its assignee, desires to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application to said invention, or to secure a reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent, to file a disclaimer relating thereto or an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that Assignor will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purposes.

Further, Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignor's entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the Assignee including the right to make applications for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assents to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claim, and of any divisional application resulting therefrom.

Further, Assignor covenants that Assignor will at all times communicate to Assigner, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, all facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation pertaining to the enforcement or validity of any and all patents relating to said invention when requested so to do.

WBD (US) 50753916vL

Further, if this assignment is submitted for recordation at a time other than at the time of filing said patent application, Assignor hereby authorizes the above-mentioned assignee or the attorney of record to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application after the same shall have been identified by the United States Patent Office:

Serial No.:			
Filing Date:			
Signed and sealed this 🙎 day of 🎎 کامین میں 20.	21.		
		See 11 0	
CLAUDIO R. HIC	KEL	0	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
STATE OF AVU			
COUNTY OF 1/2 thu 1/2			
50 N/2 load			
On this N day of $Novarable 2021$, before me persor	nally appear	red
CLAUDIO R. HICKEL to me known and known to be the pers			
the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that	he executed the sar	ne for the u	ses
and purposes therein set forth.			
	1 -0 N N - N	X -	
"Waster", The state of the stat	7	Offine	
Natary Public Natary Public	1	W	
(in 1983) Neconnact			
Mylyrcommission Expires: 04,07,212			
\$__\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
7,0ca cou!!			
"Marinestalla"			

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made by **JAMES P. HICKEL** ("Assignor") 328 Wood Hollow Road, Taylorsville, North Carolina 28681 to **NATIONWIDE ARCHITECTURAL METALS**, **INC.**, ("Assignee") a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey and located and doing business at 231 9^{TB} Street Ln., SE, Hickory, North Carolina 28602.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in fulfillment of my pre-existing obligation of assignment, Assignor does hereby sell, assign MODULAR SILLS FOR ELEVATORS AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLING THE SAME and the invention therein as set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent therefore, for which I am making or have made application for Letters Patent, and in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and any Letters Patent, obtained for said invention in the United States and foreign countries, or issuing out of said application or any such division or continuation thereof, and any reissues, reexaminations or extensions of any such Letters Patent.

Further, the Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent for said invention to Assignee, as owner of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, said Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey Assignor's entire right, title and interest in said invention, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Further, Assignor covenants that Assignor will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said Assignee, to said invention or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and that if Assignee, or its assignee, desires to make a substitute, divisional or continuation application to said invention, or to secure a reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent, to file a disclaimer relating thereto or an application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that Assignor will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the said purposes.

Further, Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignor's entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above application relates is irrevocably vested in the Assignee including the right to make applications for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assents to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claim, and of any divisional application resulting therefrom.

Further, Assignor covenants that Assignor will at all times communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, all facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent, or the history thereof, known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation pertaining to the enforcement or validity of any and all patents relating to said invention when requested so to do.

WBD (US) 50754022v1

Further, if this assignment is submitted for recordation at a time other than at the time of filing said patent application, Assignor hereby authorizes the above-mentioned assignee or the attorney of record to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application after the same shall have been identified by the United States Patent Office:

1	Serial No.:	÷					
	Filing Date: _	***************************************	£:				
				# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #			
* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Signed and se	aled this 12 o	lay of <u>Ky</u> i	Wholes, 2	1021.		
				A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	- Tritterini	Marian	
			*	2			***
			LAK	ÄES P. HICK	CEL		
STATE	of NC						
COUN	TY OF LA	Farrica					
		day of 1	/1/2 m	NII m	II. hafara ma	marranaller	mananad
JAMES	P. HICKEL	to me known ar	ud known to	be the person	n described in	and who exec	uted the
foregoir	ng instrument	, and he duly a					
and pur	poses therein	set forth.	1				
'''iSEM	<i>[[4]</i>			M_{λ}			
NOTAA.			Not	acy Public	Acres 1		
r Nov Ordenov Essa	CAS Brandon Anderon	ires: <u> </u>	าภาว				
Oec. 27, 202			4.60464				
CVBUS							
MOER COS	W. Vara						
A \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$							

2

RECORDED: 11/29/2021